12/10
12/11

12/12
12/13
12114
12/15
12/16
12117
12/18
12/19
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24

South Pole Satellite Schedule (UTC)

1a

2a

3a

4a

Date

12/10/24
12/11/24
12/12/24
12/13/24
12/14/24
12/15/24
12/16/24
12/17/24
12/18/24
12/19/24
12/20/24
12/21/24
12/22/24
12/23/24
12/24/24

5a 6a 7a
TDRS-6 Pass 1
Start End Dur
. | |
228PM  658PM  4:30
224PM  654PM 430
220PM 650 PM 4:30
216PM 646 PM 430
212PM  642PM 430
208PM  638PM 430
2:04PM  634PM 430
200PM  630PM 430
1:56PM 626 PM 430
152PM  622PM  4:30
148PM 618 PM 4:30
1:44PM  6:14PM  4:30
1:40PM  6:10PM  4:30
136 PM 606 PM  4:30
132PM  6:02PM  4:30

8a

9a

10a 11a

DSCS-B8

DSCS-B13 Pass 1

Start

7:10 PM
7:06 PM
7:02 PM
6:57 PM
6:53 PM
6:49 PM
6:45 PM
6:41 PM
6:37 PM
6:33 PM
6:29 PM
6:25 PM
6:21 PM
6:17 PM

6:12 PM

End

Dec 11, 12:33 AM
Dec 12, 12:29 AM
Dec 13, 12:25 AM
Dec 14, 12:21 AM
Dec 15, 12:17 AM
Dec 16, 12:13 AM
Dec 17, 12:09 AM
Dec 18, 12:05 AM
Dec 19, 12.01 AM
11:56 PM
11:52 PM
11:48 PM
11:44 PM
11:40 PM

11:36 PM

12p 1p

2p 3 4p S5p 6p 7p

DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6

Dur

5:23
5:23
5:23
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:24
524
5:24
5:23
5:23
5:23
5:23
5:23

524

DSCS-B8 Pass 1

Start

12:36 AM
12:32 AM
12:28 AM
12:24 AM
12:20 AM
12:16 AM
12:12 AM
12:08 AM
12:04 AM
12:00 AM
11:51 PM
11:47 PM
11:43 PM
11:39 PM

11:35 PM

DSCS-B8 Pass 2

End Dur Start End
5:37 AM 5:01 No Pass
5:33 AM 5:01 No Pass
529 AM 5:01 No Pass
525 AM 5.01 No Pass
521 AM 5:01 No Pass
517 AM 5:01 No Pass
513 AM 5:01 No Pass
5:09 AM 5:01 No Pass
5.05 AM 5.01 No Pass
5:01 AM 501  11:56 PM Dec 20, 4:57 AM

Dec 21, 4:53 AM 5:.02 No Pass
Dec 22, 449 AM 5:02 No Pass
Dec 23, 4:45 AM 5:02 No Pass
Dec 24, 441 AM 5:02 No Pass
Dec 25, 437 AM 5:02 No Pass

Dur

5:01

Total

Dur

5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:01
5:01
10:02
5:02
5:02
5:02
5:02

5:02



12/10
12/11

12/12
12/13
12114
12/15
12/16
12117
12/18
12/19
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24

South Pole Satellite Schedule (EST)

— I |
1 I |
1 I ) e e
1 I I O
c I ) e e
O [ ] |
O [ | |
O [ ] |
] ) ) O |
| 7 7 77
O T 7T 777
O T 7T 7 77
O T 7T 7 7]
T 7T 7 7]
T 7 717
12a 1a 2a 3a 4a 5a 6a 7a 8a 9a 10a Ma 12p 1p 2p
DSCS-B8 DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6
TDRS-6 Pass 1 DSCS-B13 Pass 1
Date Start End Dur Start End Dur
[ [ |
12/10/24 9:28 AM 1:58 PM 430 2:10 PM 7:33PM 523
12/11/24 9:24 AM 1:54 PM 430 2:06 PM 7:29 PM 523
12/12/24 9:20 AM 1:50 PM 430 2:02 PM 7:25 PM 523
12/13/24 9:16 AM 1:46 PM 430 1:57 PM 7:21PM 524
12/14/24 9:12 AM 1:42 PM 430 1:53 PM 7:17 PM 524
12/15/24 9:08 AM 1:38 PM 430 1:49 PM 713 PM 5:24
12/16/24 9:04 AM 1:34 PM 430 1:45 PM 7.09 PM 5.4
12/17/24 9:00 AM 1:30 PM 430 1:41 PM 7.05 PM 524
12/18/24 8:56 AM 1:26 PM 430 1:37 PM 7.01 PM 524
12/19/24 8:52 AM 122 PM 430 1:33 PM 6:56 PM 523
12/20/24 8:48 AM 1:18 PM 430 1:29 PM 6:52 PM 523
12/21/24 8:44 AM 1:14 PM 430 1:25 PM 6:48 PM 523
12/22/24 8:40 AM 1:10 PM 430 1221 PM 6:44 PM 523
12/23/24 8:36 AM 1:06 PM 430 117 PM 6:40 PM 523
12/24/24 8:32 AM 1:02 PM 430 1112 PM 6:36 PM 524

3p 4p

Start

7:32 PM
7:28 PM
7:24 PM
7:20 PM
7:16 PM
712 PM
7:08 PM
7:04 PM
7:00 PM
6:56 PM
6:51 PM
6:47 PM
6:43 PM
6:39 PM

6:35 PM

5p 6p

DSCS-B8 Pass 1
End

Dec 11, 12:33 AM
Dec 12, 12:29 AM
Dec 13, 12:25 AM
Dec 14, 12:21 AM
Dec 15, 12:17 AM
Dec 16, 12:13 AM
Dec 17, 12:09 AM
Dec 18, 12:05 AM
Dec 19, 12:01 AM
11:57 PM
11:53 PM
11:49 PM
11:45 PM
11:41 PM

11:37 PM

8p

Dur

5.01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:02
5.02
5:02
5:02

5:02




12/10
12/11

12/12
12/13
12114
12/15
12/16
12117
12/18
12/19
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24

South Pole Satellite Schedule (CST)

DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6

DSCS-B13 Pass 1

I |
I |
I Y O O B |
I ) Y O
[ ) |
Y ) B
[ ) |
[ ] |
T T 7 7]
7777
O T 7 7 77
O T T 7 77
T 77 7]
T 77 7]
] ) ) e
12a 1a 2a 3a 4a 5a 6a 7a 8a 9a 10a Ma 12p 1p
DSCS-B8
TDRS-6 Pass 1
Date Start End Dur Start
I N
12/10/24 8:28 AM 12:58 PM 4:30 1:10 PM
12/11/24 8:24 AM 12:54 PM 4:30 1:06 PM
12/12/24 8:20 AM 12:50 PM 4:30 1:02 PM
12/13/24 8:16 AM 12:46 PM 4:30 12:57 PM
12/14/24 8:12 AM 12:42 PM 4:30 12:53 PM
12/15/24 8:08 AM 12:38 PM 4:30 12:49 PM
12/16/24 8:04 AM 12:34 PM 4:30 12:45 PM
12/17/24 8:00 AM 12:30 PM 4:30 12:41 PM
12/18/24 7:56 AM 12:26 PM 4:30 12:37 PM
12/19/24 7:52 AM 12:22 PM 4:30 12:33 PM
12/20/24 7:48 AM 12:18 PM 4:30 12:29 PM
12/21/24 7:44 AM 1214 PM 4:30 12:25PM
12/22/24 7:40 AM 12:10 PM 4:30 12:21 PM
12/23/24 7:36 AM 12:06 PM 4:30 1217 PM
12/24/24 7:32 AM 12:02 PM 4:30 12:12 PM

2p

End

633 PM
6:29 PM
6:25 PM
6:21PM
6:17 PM
6:13 PM
6:09 PM
6:05 PM
6:01 PM
5:56 PM
5:52 PM
5:48 PM
5:44 PM
5:40 PM

5:36 PM

3p

Dur

5:23
5:23
5:23
5:24
5:24
524
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:23
5:23
5:23
5:23
5:23

5:24

4p

5p

Start

6:32 PM
6:28 PM
6:24 PM
6:20 PM
6:16 PM
6:12 PM
6:08 PM
6:04 PM
6:00 PM
5:56 PM
5:51 PM
5:47 PM
5:43 PM
5:39 PM

5:35 PM

6p 7p

DSCS-B8 Pass 1
End

11:33 PM
11:29 PM
11:25 PM
11:21 PM
11:17 PM
11:13 PM
11:09 PM
11:05 PM
11:01 PM
10:57 PM
10:53 PM
10:49 PM
10:45 PM
10:41 PM

10:37 PM

8p

Dur

5.01
5:01
5:01
5:.01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:02
5.02
5:02
5:02

5:02

9p

10p

11p

12a



12/10
12/11

12/12
12/13
12114
12/15
12/16
12117
12/18
12/19
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24

South Pole Satellite Schedule (MST)

4a 5a 6a 7a 8a 9a 10a Ma 12p 1p 2p 3p 4p 5p 6p p 8p
DSCS-B8 DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6

TDRS-6 Pass 1 DSCS-B13 Pass 1 DSCS-B8 Pass 1
Date Start End Dur Start End Dur Start End Dur
! [ |

12/10/24 7:28 AM 11:58 AM 430 12:10 PM 5:33 PM 523 532 PM 10:33 PM 501
12/11/24 7:24 AM 11:54 AM 430 12:06 PM 5229 PM 523 5:28 PM 10:29 PM 501
12/12/24 7:20 AM 11:50 AM 430 12:02 PM 5:25 PM 523 5:24 PM 10:25 PM 501
12/13/24 7:16 AM 11:46 AM 430 11:57 AM 521 PM 5.4 5:20 PM 10:20 PM 5.00
12/14/24 7:12 AM 11:42 AM 430 11:53 AM 5:17 PM 5.4 5:16 PM 10:17 PM 501
12/15/24 7:08 AM 11:38 AM 430 11:49 AM 5:13 PM 524 512 PM 10:13 PM 501
12/16/24 7:04 AM 11:34 AM 430 11:45 AM 5:09 PM 5.4 5:08 PM 10:09 PM 501
12/17/24 7:00 AM 11:30 AM 430 11:41 AM 505 PM 524 5:04 PM 10:04 PM 5:00
12/18/24 6:56 AM 11:26 AM 430 11:37 AM 501 PM 524 5:00 PM 10:01 PM 501
12/19/24 6:52 AM 11:22 AM 430 11:33 AM 4:56 PM 5:23 456 PM 9:57 PM 501
12/20/24 6:48 AM 11:18 AM 430 11:29 AM 4:52 PM 523 451 PM 9:53 PM 502
12/21/24 6:44 AM 11:14 AM 430 11:25 AM 4:48 PM 523 4:46 PM 9:49 PM 502
12/22/24 6:40 AM 11:10 AM 430 11:21 AM 4:44 PM 5:23 443 PM 9:45 PM 502
12/23/24 6:36 AM 11:06 AM 430 11:17 AM 4:40 PM 523 439 PM 9:41 PM 502

12/24/24 6:32 AM 11:02 AM 4:30 11:12 AM 4:36 PM 5:24 4:35 PM 9:37 PM 5.02

9p

10p

11p

12a



12/10
12/11
12/12
12/13
12114
12/15
12/16
12117
12/18
12/19
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24

South Pole Satellite Schedule (PST)

12a

1a

2a

3a

4a

5a

Date

12/10/24
12/11/24
12/12/24
12/13/24
12/14/24
12/15/24
12/16/24
12/17/24
12/18/24
12/19/24
12/20/24
12/21/24
12/22/24
12/23/24

12/24/24

6a 7a 8a 9a 10a 11a

DSCS-B8
TDRS-6 Pass 1
Start End Dur
I N N
6:28 AM 10:58 AM 4:30
6:24 AM 10:54 AM 4:30
6:20 AM 10:50 AM 4:30
6:16 AM 10:46 AM 4:30
6:12 AM 10:42 AM 4:30
6:08 AM 10:38 AM 4:30
6:04 AM 10:34 AM 4:30
6:00 AM 10:30 AM 4:30
5:56 AM 10:26 AM 4:30
5:52 AM 10:22 AM 4:30
5:48 AM 10:18 AM 4:30
5:44 AM 10:14 AM 4:30
5:40 AM 10:10 AM 4:30
5:36 AM 10:06 AM 4:30
5:32 AM 10:02 AM 4:30

12p

DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6

DSCS-B13 Pass 1

Start

11:10 AM
11:06 AM
11:02 AM
10:57 AM
10:53 AM
10:49 AM
10:45 AM
10:41 AM
10:37 AM
10:33 AM
10:29 AM
10:25 AM
10:21 AM
10:17 AM

10:12 AM

1p

2p

End

433 PM
4:29 PM
4:25 PM
4:21 PM
417 PM
413 PM
4:09 PM
4:05 PM
4.01 PM
3:56 PM
3:52 PM
3:48 PM
3:44 PM
3:40 PM

3:36 PM

3p

Dur

5:23
5:23
5223
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:24
5:23
523
5:23
5:23
523

5:24

4p

5p

Start

4:32 PM
4:28 PM
4:24 PM
4:20 PM
4:16 PM
412 PM
4:08 PM
4:04 PM
4:00 PM
3:56 PM
3:;51PM
3:47 PM
3:43 PM
3:39PM

3:35PM

6p 7p

DSCS-B8 Pass 1
End

9:33 PM
9:29 PM
9:25 PM
9:21 PM
9:17 PM
913 PM
9:09 PM
9:05 PM
9:01 PM
8:57 PM
8:53 PM
8:49 PM
8:45 PM
8:41 PM

8:37 PM

8p 9p 10p

5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5.01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5:01
5:02
5:02
5:02
5:02

5:02

11p

12a



South Pole Satellite Schedule (NZDT)

12/11 I | | ]
12112 I | | ]
12113 I | | ]
12114 I | j ]
12/15 I | | I
12116 I | | ]
12117 I | j |
12118 I | j ]
1219 I | | I
12/20 e | j ]
12/21 e | | |
12/22 e | j ]
12/23 I | ]
12/24 I j ]
12/25 I | | |

12a 1a 2a 3a 4a 5a 6a 7a 8a 9a 10a Ma 12p 1p 2p 3p 4p 5p 6p p 8p 9 10p 1Mp 12a
DSCS-B8 DSCS-B13 @ TDRS-6

TDRS-6 Pass 1 DSCS-B13 Pass 1 DSCS-B8 Pass 1
Date Start End Dur Start End Dur Start End Dur
I N

12/11/24 3:28 AM 7:58 AM 430 8:10 AM 1:33 PM 5:23 132 PM 6:33 PM 5:01
12/12/24 324 AM 7:54 AM 430 8:06 AM 1:29 PM 5:23 1:28 PM 6:29 PM 501
12/13/24 3220 AM 7:50 AM 430 8:02 AM 1:25 PM 523 1224 PM 6:25 PM 501
12/14/24 3:16 AM 7:46 AM 430 7:57 AM 1:221PM 5.4 1:20 PM 6:21PM 5:01
12/15/24 312 AM 7:42 AM 430 7:53 AM 1:17 PM 524 1:16 PM 6:17 PM 5:01
12/16/24 3.08 AM 7:38 AM 430 7:49 AM 1:13PM 524 1:12 PM 6:13 PM 501
12/17/24 3:04 AM 7:34 AM 430 7:45 AM 1:09 PM 524 1:08 PM 6:09 PM 5:01
12/18/24 3:00 AM 7:30 AM 430 7:41 AM 1:05 PM 524 1:04 PM 6:04 PM 5:00
12/19/24 2:56 AM 7:26 AM 430 7:37 AM 1:01 PM 524 1:00 PM 6:01 PM 5:01
12/20/24 2:52 AM 7:22 AM 430 7:33 AM 12:56 PM 5:23 12:56 PM 5:57 PM 501
12/21/24 2:48 AM 7:18 AM 430 7:29 AM 12:52 PM 523 12:51 PM 5:53 PM 5:02
12/22/24 2:44 AM 7:14 AM 430 7:25 AM 12:48 PM 5:23 12:47 PM 5:48 PM 5:01
12/23/24 2:40 AM 7:10 AM 430 7:21 AM 12:44 PM 5:23 12:43 PM 5:45 PM 5:02
12/24/24 236 AM 7:06 AM 430 7:17 AM 12:40 PM 523 12:39 PM 5:41 PM 5:02

12/25/24 2:32 AM 7.02 AM 4:30 712 AM 12:36 PM 524 12:35 PM 5:37PM 5:02
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